
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 12 July 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 26 - 32) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 



early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

5. Resident Parking Scheme Policy 1 - 8

6. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19 9 - 28

7. Financial Management Report - Financial Outturn Report 2016/17 29 - 72

8. Recommendations of the Local Development Framework Panel held on 
20 June 2017

73 - 74

9. Recommendations of the Swale Joint Transportation Board Meeting held 
on 26 June 2017

Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations which fall within the 
remit of Swale Borough Council’s Cabinet.

Members are reminded that the terms of reference for the JTB state that:
The Cabinet will normally act in accordance with the advice or views of 
the JTB.  If the Cabinet is minded to act otherwise, no decision will be 
taken until after discussions between the relevant Cabinet Member and 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the JTB.

75 - 76

Issued on Tuesday, 4 July 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 5 

 

Meeting Date 12 July 2017 

Report Title Resident Parking Scheme Policy 

Cabinet Member Cllr A Horton, Cabinet Member for Safer Families and 
Communities 

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell, Interim Head of Commissioning and  
Customer Contact 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Interim Head of Commissioning and  
Customer Contact 

Lead Officer Jeff Kitson, Parking Services Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open   

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

  

Recommendations 1. That  Cabinet agrees to a variation to Part K of the Kent 

County Council (various roads, Borough of Swale) 

(waiting restrictions and street parking places) 

(consolidation) order 2010 to make clear the policy that 

new properties created through development or 

conversion are excluded from the Resident’s Parking 

Scheme. 

 
2. That delegation is given to the Head of Commissioning 

and Customer Contact and Head of Legal, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Safer 

Families and Communities, to undertake the variation 

with the inclusion of the statement ‘any new 

applications to join the resident parking scheme made 

as a result of new properties created through 

development or conversion will be declined as they are 

excluded from the Resident’s Parking Scheme’ 

 
3. That Cabinet recognises that the revised wording of the 

Traffic Regulation Order to exclude resident parking 

permit applications for new developments or 

conversions will work in tandem with any revised 

Planning policy to ensure that all parties have a clear 

understanding of the criteria applied. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



1.    Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The report outlines the current process applied to resident parking permit 
applications and outlines proposals to strengthen policy to maintain good levels 
of parking availability within the residential parking zones. 
 

1.2 The report identifies the difficulty in managing new resident parking permit 
scheme applications in relation to new developments and conversions being 
built within existing Residents Parking Scheme and provides a proposal to 
remedy the situation through variation to the Traffic Regulation Order. 
 

2.     Background 
 

2.1 Provisions relating to residents parking permits are documented within Part K 
of the Kent County Council (various roads, Borough of Swale) (waiting 
restrictions and street parking plac
[...]
s it may be open to 
challenge or misinterpretation.  

 
 

Page 2



2.6 It was therefore felt that the Traffic Regulation Order statement needed 
strengthening to provide a more robust policy in terms of managing future 
parking demand by excluding any new applications to join the resident parking 
scheme made as a result of new properties through development or 
conversion.   

 
2.7 A report to the Joint Transportation Board on 19 December 2016 raised the 

issue of eligibility of new developments to purchase permits in residents 
parking schemes. Minute 1085 reads: 

 

(1) That the report be noted which clarifies the current position with regard to 
the eligibility of residents in new developments to purchase parking permits 
in existing residents parking schemes. 
 

(2) That the current position is reconsidered and strengthened as part of any 
future planning policy review of parking standards. 

 

(3) That a review of the Parking Standards used by Swale Borough Council’s 
Planning Officers takes place at the earliest opportunity with a view to 
decoupling from the current KCC Standards and adopting a local policy by 
the end of 2018. This would help Planners ensure adequate numbers of 
parking places are provided on new developments.     
  

2.8 These recommendations were subsequently approved by Cabinet on 1st 
February 2017. 
 

2.9 The next step was to formalise this within the Traffic Order itself to act as the 
key policy document on this matter. This report, as detailed in the proposal, 
sets out the intended wording to be used.  
 

2.10 As per the Joint Transportation Board recommendations, the Planning team 
are leading on the production of a new Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) on Parking Standards in order to give greater clarity when determining 
applications. It is anticipated that the revised wording of the Traffic Regulation 
Order to exclude parking permit applications for new developments or 
conversions will work in tandem with revised Planning policy.  

 

2.11 Existing guidance documentation and webpage on resident parking permit 
arrangements and entitlement will be updated to reflect the provisions within 
the revised Traffic Regulation Order. 

 

1.         Proposal 
 

1.1 That  Cabinet agrees to a variation to Part K of the Kent County Council 
(various roads, Borough of Swale) (waiting restrictions and street parking 
places) (consolidation) order 2010 to make clear the policy that new properties 
created through development or conversion are excluded from the Resident’s 
Parking Scheme. 
 

1.2 That delegation is given to the Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact 
and Head of Legal, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Safer Families 
and Communities, to undertake the variation with the inclusion of the statement Page 3



‘any new applications to join the resident parking scheme made as a 
result of new properties created through development or conversion will 
be declined as they are excluded from the Resident’s Parking Scheme’ 
 

1.3 That Cabinet recognises that the revised wording of the Traffic Regulation 
Order to exclude resident parking permit applications for new developments or 
conversions will work in tandem with any revised Planning policy to ensure that 
all parties have a clear understanding of the criteria applied. 

 

4.    Alternative action and why not recommended 

4.1 To rely on the current Traffic Regulation Order wording may lead to challenge 
or misinterpretation from new development residents who wish to join the 
residents parking scheme where there is already significant demand for on 
street parking. This will significantly reduce parking availability to existing 
scheme residents particularly at peak times. 

 

5.    Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 

5.1 Consultation is a statutory requirement under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 as part of the Traffic Regulation Order variation process. 

 

6.    Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan A Borough to be Proud of 
 Improve the built environment 

 Better roads and transport 

A Council to be Proud of 
 Improve residents’ perceptions and customers’ experiences 

Financial, Resource 
and Property 

None identified at this stage. 

Legal and Statutory The Traffic Regulation Order variation process is carried out 
under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 

Crime and Disorder None identified at this stage. 

Sustainability None identified at this stage. 

Health and Wellbeing None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Risk levels remain unchanged through the proposal outlined in 
this report.  

Equality and Diversity None identified at this stage. 

Social Value None identified at this stage. 

Commissioning and 
Procurement 

None identified at this stage. 

 Page 4



7. Appendices 
 

7.1 Appendix A: 
               Kent County Council (various roads, Borough of Swale) (waiting restrictions 

and street parking places) (consolidation) order 2010. Part K, Provisions 
Relating to Parking Permits. 

 

8.    Background Papers 

 

8.1 Joint Transportation Board, 19 Dec 2016 Agenda - Swale JTB (19.12.17)  

Page 5

http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=140&MId=1715&Ver=4


Appendix A 

 
 

Kent County Council (various roads, Borough of Swale) (waiting restrictions and 
street parking places) (consolidation) order 2010 

 
Part K 

Provisions Relating to Parking Permits 
 
Parking Zones 
Provisions Relating to Residents Permits. 
 
50  Any resident in any of the designated roads in the Fifth Schedule to this Order 

who is the owner of a vehicle of the following class that is to say a passenger 
vehicle, a goods vehicle having a gross weight not exceeding 3500 kilograms, or 
a motor cycle with or without a sidecar may apply to the Council for the issue of a 
Residents Parking Permit for the Area in which the resident lives and any such 
application shall be made on a fo
[...]
ing 
Permits. PROVIDED ALWAYS that it shall be entirely within the Councils 
discretion to issue on an annual and non-renewable basis additional Residents 
Parking Permits beyond the number referred to in this Article if it appears to the 
Council that all persons likely to require a residents Parking permit have had 
sufficient opportunity of making application under the terms of Article 50 and that 
the total number of Residents Parking Permits which may be issued for the 
parking zone in question has not been exceeded. 
 

58  The Council shall be entitled to terminate all rights granted by the Residents 
Parking Permit if at any time there is any contravention of any of the provisions 
contained in this Order and in such circumstances the residents permit holder 
shall not be entitled to any refund whatsoever of any amount paid in respect of 
such residents Parking Permit, WITHOUT PREJUDICE, however, to any other 
rights of the Council against the residents permit holder in respect of the breach 
of condition giving rise in the termination of the rights granted by that residents 
parking permit. 
 

 
 
Lost or Destroyed Permit. Page 7



 
59  If a permit is lost or destroyed the permit holder may apply to the Council for the 

issue of a duplicate and the Council, upon being satisfied as to the loss or 
destruction shall upon payment of a fee of (value set as part of the fees and 
charges) issue a duplicate permit so marked and upon such issue the permit 
which it duplicates shall become invalid. 

 

Page 8



Cabinet 12 July 2017 Agenda Item: 6 

Meeting Date 12 July 2017 

Report Title Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19 consultation 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Head of Service Amber Christou  

Lead Officer Zoe Kent 

Recommendations 1. To note the work undertaken thus far, the options 
appraisals set out in Appendix I, and  recommendation 
that any new CTS scheme should be based on the 
current scheme but with a series of potential 
modifications upon which we consult. 

2. To launch a consultation on the potential introduction 
of a range of modifications to the current CTS scheme 
for working age claimants. 

3. Through the consultation to seek views on other ways 
of meeting the demands highlighted through the report 
other than changing the existing CTS scheme. 

4. To note the first stage Community Impact 
Assessment, and that a full Community Impact 
Assessment will be prepared and considered prior to 
any final decisions being taken. 

5. To give delegated authority to the Revenues and 
Benefits Manager – Technical & Financial to finalise 
the consultation material, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) was introduced by the Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) in April 2013 as a replacement for 
Council Tax Benefit (CTB) administered on behalf of the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP).  Each year the local Scheme must be approved by Full 
Council by 31 January. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to recommend changes to the scheme in readiness 

for public consultation, and to give delegated authority to the Revenues and 
Benefits Manager – Technical & Financial to finalise the consultation material in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 Background 
 

2.1 Prior to the introduction of the scheme in April 2013 the Kent authorities worked 
together to design a CTS scheme.  A common approach was adopted across 
Kent, with the new scheme broadly replicating the former CTB scheme, but with a 
basic reduction in entitlement for working age claimants. 

 
2.2 As part of its introduction, central government set out a number of key elements: 

 the duty to create a local scheme for working age applicants was placed 
with billing authorities;
[...]
cheme.  
As mention in paragraph 5.1, case law has determined the guiding 
principles for fair consultation, which we will follow. 

Regard needs to be made to the rules around consultation laid out 
through the Supreme Court ruling in the case of R (on the 
application of Moselely) v London Borough of Haringey (2014), and 
in particular, the need to set out alternative choices within the 
consultation.  Referred to in paragraph 5.2.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

No implications. 

Sustainability No implications. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

Residents who have difficulty in paying their Council Tax can put in 
a claim for a Section 13A discretionary award.  Those whose health 
appears to be affected will be signposted to appropriate advice. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 

If consultation is not carried out appropriately, there is a risk of 
challenge once a decision is taken. 

Page 14



Safety 

Equality and 
Diversity 

A first stage Community Impact Assessment  is being carried out 
prior to the consultation.  Once the consultation results have been 
analysed, a full Community Impact Assessment will be carried out. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

 Appendix I: CTS Scheme review of options 

 Appendix II: First stage CIA CTS Scheme 2018/19 
 

8 Background Documents 
 
Council Tax Support Report 2017/18 Scheme Full Council 23.11.2016 
 
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s6520/Council%20-
%20Council%20Tax%20Support%20Report%2023.11.2016%20FINAL.pdf  
  

Page 15

http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s6520/Council%20-%20Council%20Tax%20Support%20Report%2023.11.2016%20FINAL.pdf
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s6520/Council%20-%20Council%20Tax%20Support%20Report%2023.11.2016%20FINAL.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix I 

 

Review of Council Tax Reduction Scheme: Options to be considered 

 
The options being considered fo
[...]
et Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance & Performance
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number: 
Recommendations 1. To note the gross revenue underspend on services of 

£1,419,100 (including £1,272,000 additional income).
2. To consider the revenue service rollovers of £494,290, 

(including £241,390 due to roll forward of external 
funding, grants and use of additional income from 
2016/17), and the setting up of new reserves as set 
out in Table 3 Appendix I for approval.

3. To consider the revenue service bids of £248,100, as 
set out in Table 4 Appendix I for approval.

4. To delegate to the Chief Financial Officer the allocation 
of uncommitted underspends to reserve funds.

5. To consider the capital rollovers of £1,875,853, as 
detailed in Table 9 Appendix I for approval.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2016/17.

1.2 Whilst the report refers to “underspends”, this actually consists of two quite 
separate issues; genuine underspends against expenditure budgets, and 
additional income.  The net effect is an underspend against the agreed Council 
budget.

1.3 This report shows that once again the Council has been able to achieve a 
significant underspend in the year.  This is primarily due to the higher income 
which accounts for 90% of the £1.419m underspend and additional costs of 
£1.019m being offset by contract savings and underspends. With a well-known 
flightpath of reduced funding into the medium term, the Council has once again 
pre-empted future funding reductions by restricting expenditure in year.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



2

1.4 The outturn position needs to be seen in the context of the Council’s medium 
term financial position, as set out in the February Counci
[...]
spend of 
2016/17.  The requests are listed in Table 10 Appendix I, with an explanation 
provided by the service manager.  Of these requests, £1,136,693 is linked with 
partnership funding as explained in the notes, leaving £739,160 to be met from 
internal resources.  The largest items of rollover are:

 Disabled Facilities Grant - £402,189 

 Easthall Farm Community Centre £365,748

 Sittingbourne Skate Park £240,000

 Faversham Creek Basin Regeneration Project (Swing Bridge) £200,000

 Thistle Hill Play Area £180,000

 Minster Leas Promenade Resurfacing £104,656

Page 36



9

9. Funding of the 2016/17 Capital Programme  

9.1 The 2016/17 capital programme expenditure of £2,954,221 was funded as set 
out in Table 5.

Table 5: Capital Programme Funding
2016/17 
Revised 
Budget

2016/17 
Outturn

£ £
Capital grants and other contributions 3,446,630 2,482,209
Capital receipts 705,730 242,805
Earmarked reserves 505,160 229,207

Total Capital Funding 4,657,520 2,954,221

9.2 Capital receipts from sale of assets in 2016/17 were £52,248.  Capital receipts 
from repayment of grants and loans were £49,284.

10. Payment of Creditors

10.1 The outturn for payment of creditors for 2016/17 was 98.95% against the target 
of 97%.

11. Debtors

11.1 The Council has to date collected 85% of the debt raised during 2016/17.

11.2 Tables 6, 7 and 8 below analyse the debt outstanding. 

Table 6: Debt outstanding by due date (not including Rent Deposit Scheme)

March 2017 March 2016 January 2017
£’000 £’000 £’000

Not Due 667 340 188
0-2 Months 35 116 77
2-6 months 42 37 42
6-12 months 41 16 17
1-2 Years 7 20 10
2-3 Years 16 3 15
3-4 Years 3 6 3
4-5 Years 4 8 4
5-6 Years 7 15 7
6 Years + 26 16 28
Total 848 577 391
Total over two months 146 121 126
% Total over two months 17% 21% 32%

Page 37



10

Table 7: Debt outstanding by due date (including Rent Deposit Scheme)
March 2017 March 2016 January 2017

£’000 £’000 £’000
Not Due 667 343 188
0-2 Months 38 121 78
2-6 months 43 39 48
6-12
[...]
ood Plan

(1)  That the information report be noted, and that it also be noted that a Full Council 
resolution was required to adopt the Neighbourhood Plan. 

Minute No. 44 – Local Plan Review

(1)  That the principle of an early review of the Local Plan be agreed.
(2)  That a report be presented to a future meeting of the Panel to scope the extent, 
resourcing and timescale of the review.

Minute No. 45 – Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)

(1)  That the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) be recommended for a 
period of public consultation.
(2)  That the Chairman of the LDF Panel together with the Head of Planning Services be 
allowed to update the document prior to consultation, including the changes as minuted, 
and if any of the proposals set out within the Government’s Housing White Paper (2017) 
are adopted into policy before September 2017.

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations for approval

Swale Joint Transportation Board – 26 June 2017

MINUTE NO. 70 – PETITION FOR RESIDENTS PARKING – SCHOOL ROAD, 
FAVERSHAM – UPDATE REPORT 

Recommended:

(1) That a Residents Parking Scheme is introduced in School Road, Faversham.

(2) That Plantation Road is included in the Residents Parking Scheme.

(3) That a Residents Parking Scheme is not introduced in Kings Road, Faversham.

MINUTE NO. 71 -  FORMAL OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
SWALE AMENDMENT 6

Recommended:

(1) That the proposed double yellow lines at the side of the Funeral Directors in 
Ranelagh Road, Sheerness be progressed. 

(2) That the proposed double yellow lines in Ospringe Place, Faversham, be 
progressed on both sides of the road.

(3) That the proposed double yellow lines in Fairview Road, Sittingbourne, be 
progressed.

MINUTE NO. 72 – PETITION FOR CHANGES TO RESIDENTS PARKING 
SCHEME – UFTON LANE, SITTINGBOURNE – UPDATE REPORT 

Recommended:

(1) That officers proceed with an informal consultation with residents located within 
the 2 hour waiting limit of Ufton Lane on proposals to amend the waiting limit to 
one hour or 30 minutes and that the impacts of such proposals be clearly set 
out for residents.   

(2) That officers extend the informal consultation area to include all residents 
located within the 1 hour waiting limit areas of the Residents Parking Scheme to 
gauge support for changing the waiting limit to 30 minutes and that the impacts 
of such proposals be clearly set out for residents.

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Resident Parking Scheme Policy
	6 Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19
	Item 6 Appendix I CTS Scheme review of options 20.06.2017
	Item 6 Appendix II First Stage CIA CTS Scheme 2018-19

	7 Financial Management Report - Financial Outturn Report 2016/17
	Cabinet Outturn Booklet 2016 2017  - AS AT 27.06.17

	8 Recommendations of the Local Development Framework Panel held on 20 June 2017
	9 Recommendations of the Swale Joint Transportation Board Meeting held on 26 June 2017



Minutes of the meeting


- 103 -
Published on 17 July 2017

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 25 July 2017

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 12 July 2017 from 7.00 pm - 7.21 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Martyn Cassell, Victoria Hadfield, Zoe 
Kent, Donna Price, Mark Radford and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Henderson, Bryan Mulhern and Roger 
Truelove.

APOLOGY: Councillor Bowles.

103 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

104 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2017 (Minute Nos. 26 – 32) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mike Cosgrove declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 
No. 70 of the Swale Joint Transportation Board Minutes as he lived in Ospringe 
Place, Faversham.

106 RESIDENT PARKING SCHEME POLICY 

Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities

Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact and the above Cabinet Member which outlined the current process applied 
to resident parking permit applications, and outlined proposals to strengthen policy 
to maintain good levels of parking availability within the residential parking zones.  
The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities introduced the report and 
explained that the proposals would rationalise the current practice.

In response to comments, the Chairman advised that Planning would now have 
clear guidance to give to applicants.  The Cabinet Member clarified that the policy 
applied to new properties created through development or conversion.



Cabinet 12 July 2017 

- 104 -

Resolved:

(1) That Cabinet agrees to a variation to Part K of the Kent County Council 
(various roads, Borough of Swale) (waiting restrictions and street parking 
places) (consolidation) order 2010 to make clear the policy that new 
properties created through development or conversion are excluded from the 
Resident’s Parking Scheme.

(2) That delegation is given to the Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact and Head of Legal, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Safer 
Families and Communities, to undertake the variation with the inclusion of 
the statement ‘any new applications to join the resident’s parking scheme 
made as a result of new properties created through development or 
conversion will be declined as they are excluded from the Resident’s Parking 
Scheme’.

(3) That Cabinet recognises that the revised wording of the Traffic Regulation 
Order to exclude resident parking permit applications for new developments 
or conversions will work in tandem with any revised Planning policy to 
ensure that all parties have a clear understanding of the criteria applied.

107 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT (CTS) SCHEME 2018/19 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Resident’s Services and the above 
Cabinet Member which recommended changes to the scheme in readiness for 
public consultation.  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced 
the report and emphasised the importance of public consultation.

Resolved:

(1) To note the work undertaken thus far, the options appraisals set out in 
Appendix I, and recommendation that any new CTS scheme should be based 
on the current scheme but with a series of potential modifications upon which 
we consult.

(2) That a consultation be launched on the potential introduction of a range of 
modifications to the current CTS scheme for working age claimants.

(3) That through the consultation, views will be sought on other ways of 
meeting the demands highlighted through the report other than changing the 
existing CTS scheme.

(4) To note the first stage Community Impact Assessment, and that a full 
Community Impact Assessment will be prepared and considered prior to any 
final decisions being taken.

(5) That delegated authority be given to the Revenues and Benefits Manager – 
Technical and Financial – to finalise the consultation material, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance.



Cabinet 12 July 2017 

- 105 -

108 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2016/17 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which set out the revenue and capital outturn position for 2016/17.  The 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance introduced the report, advising that it 
had been considered by the Scrutiny Committee.  Whilst the Committee did not 
make any recommendations, a number of technical questions had been raised 
(which had been responded to), and the report would be updated in the future to 
more clearly reference the figures in the recommendations to the supporting 
papers.

A Member asked a question as to when funds would be released for the Faversham 
Creek Basin Regeneration Project, now that the referendum had taken place and 
the Neighbourhood Plan approved. It was clarified that the Neighbourhood Plan had 
been formally accepted; funds would be released when requested by Kent County 
Council (KCC), who were currently going through the tender process for the project.

Resolved:

(1) That the gross revenue underspend on services of £1,419,100 (including 
£1,272,000 additional income) be noted.

(2) That the revenue service rollovers of £494,290 (including £241,390 due to 
roll forward of external funding, grants and use of additional income from 
2016/17) and the setting up of new reserves as set out in Table 3 Appendix I 
be approved.

(3) That the revenue service bids of £248,100, as set out in Table 4 Appendix I, 
be approved.

(4) That the Chief Financial Officer be given delegated authority to allocate 
uncommitted underspends to reserve funds.

(5) That the capital rollovers of £1,875,853, as detailed in Table 9 Appendix 1, 
be approved.

109 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PANEL HELD 
ON 20 JUNE 2017 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Local Development Framework 
Panel meeting held on 20 June 2017.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 42, 43, 44 and 45 of the Local 
Development Framework Panel Meeting be agreed.



Cabinet 12 July 2017 

- 106 -

110 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 26 JUNE 2017 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board meeting held on 26 June 2017.

In respect of Minute No.71(1), it was confirmed that this had been funded by the 
previous KCC Member for the area.

Resolved:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 70, 71 and 72 of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board Meeting be approved.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


